

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVI Aizawl, Wednesday 22.2.2017 Phalguna 3, S.E. 1938, Issue No. 41

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 12019/2/2016-SWD, the 8th February, 2017. In supersession to the Notification No. B. 12019/2/2016-SWD dated 19th December, 2016, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute 'inspection team' for the eight (8) Districts of Mizoram to inspect Central and District jails under the provision of Juvenile Justice Rules with immediate effect as follows:

<u>SI. No.</u>	Inspection team member	Designation in the team
1.	Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board	Team Leader
2.	Legal-cum-Probation Officer, DCPU	Member Secretary
3.	Other 2 members of Juvenile Justice Board	Member
4.	Social Worker, DCPU	Member
5.	Social Activist	Member
6.	Representative from NGO	Member

Terms of reference will be as follows:

- 1. The Team will conduct inspection of jails under their respective District to check if any child is lodged in such jails and take immediate measures for transfer of such child to the observation home in every quarter of the year.
- 2. The Team may submit their action taken report to the Nodal Department before every 5th of respective month the number of juveniles identified and released from adult jail.
- 3. Team Leader and Member Secretary will take responsibility to select team member to represent NGOs, Social activist and Juvenile Justice Board under their respective District and submit their names and other details to Social Welfare Department.

Validity of the Inspection team: The Validity of the team shall be five (5) years.

P. Lalchhuanga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.